presentation and concluded, considering the facts presented, that an accounting policy change in favour of agent (and net) presentation
should be adopted for all software products that were previously recorded as principal and presented gross.

As prescribed in IAS 8, the business has applied this accounting policy change retrospectively, so the prior year and current year are
presented consistently.

The impact of this change in accounting policy on the prior year financial statements is as follows;

 • revenue and cost of sales would decrease by a further £372.6m on top of the current IFRS 15 software adjustment net down; and

 • gross profit, operating profit, and profit before and after taxes will be unchanged in all periods. The Statement of financial position,
Statement of cash flows and the Statement of changes in equity also remain unchanged.

152 Softcat plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  C O N T I N U E D

For the year ended 31 July 2022

1 Accounting policies continued
1.5 Changes to Accounting Policies continued
Change in Accounting Policy – IFRS 15 continued

Year ended 31 July 2021

Revenue
as reported

IFRS 15
£’000

Increase in
net down

£’000

Revised
revenue

£’000

Software revenue 501,058 (372,618) 128,440

31 July 2021
as originally

presented
£’000

Impact of
 change

 in policy
£’000

31 July 2021
as restated

£’000

Revenue 1,156,667 (372,618) 784,049
Cost of sales (880,309) 372,618 (507,691)

Gross profit 276,358 — 276,358
Administrative expenses (156,942) — (156,942)

Operating profit 119,416 — 119,416
Finance income 28 — 28
Finance cost (477) — (477)

Profit before tax 118,967 — 118,967
Income tax expense (22,782) — (22,782)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 96,185 — 96,185
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 96,185 — 96,185

1.6 Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognised based on the completion of performance obligations at the transaction price allocated to the performance obligation.
The transaction price is determined by the price specified in the underlying contract or order. Where the contracts include multiple
performance obligations, the transaction price will be allocated to each performance obligation based on the stand-alone selling prices.
No discounts, loyalty points or returns are offered to customers. All performance obligations are separately listed as individual items on
the order and the price is allocated on this basis. A performance obligation is satisfied when control of the promised good or service is